the first annual reporting period beginning on or after 1 January 2022 with earlier adoption permitted.

The amendments are not applicable to the Group.

44. Comparative figures
Some of 2019 figures have been reclassified in order to conform with the presentation of 2020
figures. Such classification does not affect previously reported profit or equity.

164

JO
RD

A
N

 P
H

O
SP

H
AT

E
M

IN
ES

 C
O

M
PA

N
Y

 P
LC

JORDAN PHOSPHATE MINES COMPANY PLC
NOTE TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 DECEMBER 2020

45. Restatement of prior years
As referred to in note 17, the Group changed the accounting treatment of the Death and Compensation
fund from defined contribution plan to defined benefit plan as a result of  the Group reconsideration of
the assumptions used to estimate the Death and Compensation fund’s ability to meets its obligations
which shows the raise of contractual obligations on the Group which resulted in restatement of prior
years.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019:

Consolidated statement of financial position: Before restatement Prior years restatement After restatement

Non-current Assets - JD (‘000) JD (‘000) JD (‘000)

Deferred tax assets 18,944 24,450 43,394

Equity -

Retained earnings 368,587 (86,495) 282,092

Current liabilities -

Provisions for employees’ benefits 1,168 13,143 14,311

Other current liabilities 28,650 14,114 42,764

Non-current liabilities -

Provisions for employees’ benefits 2,827 83,688 86,515

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019:

Consolidated statement of financial position: Before restatement Prior years restatement After restatement

Non-current Assets - JD (‘000) JD (‘000) JD (‘000)

Deferred tax assets 13,321 26,564 39,885

Loans receivable 20,351 (7,981) 12,370

Other current assets 2,476 4,780 7,256

Current Assets -

Other short-term current assets 58,465 (13,688) 44,777

Short term loans receivable 2,817 (2,817) -

Equity -

Retained earnings 373,954 (91,201) 282,753

A
N

N
U

A
L

RE
PO

RT
 2

02
0

165

JORDAN PHOSPHATE MINES COMPANY PLC
NOTE TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 DECEMBER 2020

Before restate-
ment

Prior years
restatement After restatement

Non-current liabilities - JD (‘000) JD (‘000) JD (‘000)

Provisions for employees’ benefits 2,808 83,329 86,137

Current liabilities -

Provisions for employees’ benefits 772 14,719 15,491

Other current liabilities 29,406 11 29,417

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income:
Before restate-

ment
Prior years
restatement After restatement

JD (‘000) JD (‘000) JD (‘000)

Actuarial losses from the revaluation of a
defined benefit plan - 4,706 4,706

Changing the accounting treatment for the death and compensation fund from defined contribution
plan to defined benefit plan did not have a significant impact on income statement items hence, the
consolidated statement of income was not restated.

166

JO
RD

A
N

 P
H

O
SP

H
AT

E
M

IN
ES

 C
O

M
PA

N
Y

 P
LC

JORDAN PHOSPHATE MINES COMPANY PLC
NOTE TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 DECEMBER 2020